EDDIE BAZA CALVO Governor



Office of the Governor of Guam

RAY TENORIO Lieutenant Governor

AUL 0 8 2013

Honorable Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Speaker I Mina'trentai Dos Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 155 Hesler Street Hagåtña, Guam 96910

32-13-566 haish 7. Wen Pist, Ed. D. Received b

Dear Madame Speaker:

Transmitted herewith is Bill No.120-32 (LS) "AN ACT TO ADD A NEW § 79601.2 TO ARTICLE 6 OF CHAPTER 79, TITLE 21, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A WAR ON TERROR FALLEN HEROES MONUMENT TO HONOR GUAM'S MEN AND WOMEN WHO HAVE COURAGEOUSLY AND SELFLESSLY SERVED OUR ISLAND PEOPLE AND OUR NATION IN THE WAR ON TERROR, AND WHO HAVE MADE THE ULTIMATE SACRIFICE" which I signed into law on July 5, 2013 as Public Law 32-046.

Senseramente

EDDIE BAZA CALVO I Maga'lahen Guåhan Governor of Guam

2013 JUL t co 22 00 č

Attachment: copy of Bill

Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex • Adelup, Guam 96910 Tel: (671) 472-8931 • Fax: (671) 477-4826 • www.governor.guam.gov • calendar.guam.gov Eddie Baza Calvo



I MINA 'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUÅHAN

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 120-32 (LS), "AN ACT TO *ADD* A NEW § 79601.2 TO ARTICLE 6 OF CHAPTER 79, TITLE 21, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A WAR ON TERROR FALLEN HEROES MONUMENT TO HONOR GUAM'S MEN AND WOMEN WHO HAVE COURAGEOUSLY AND SELFLESSLY SERVED OUR ISLAND PEOPLE AND OUR NATION IN THE WAR ON TERROR, AND WHO HAVE MADE THE ULTIMATE SACRIFICE", was on the 24th day of June 2013, duly and regularly passed.

Benjamin J.F. Cruz Acting Speaker

Attested:

Thomas C. Ada Acting Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by *I Maga'lahen Guåhan* this $\frac{\mathcal{H}_{1}}{\mathcal{H}_{2}}$ day of $\frac{\mathcal{H}_{2}}{\mathcal{H}_{2}}$, 2013, at $3^{-}\mathcal{N}_{2}$ o'clock \mathcal{V}_{2} .M.

Assistant Staff Officer Maga'lahi's Office

APPROVED: EDWARD J.B. CALVO

DWARD J.B. CALVC I Maga'lahen Guåhan

Date: JUL 0 5 2013

Public Law No. <u>32-046</u>



I MINA'TRENTAI DOS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2013 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 120-32 (LS)

As substituted by the Committee on Rules; Federal, Foreign, & Micronesian Affairs, Human & Natural Resources, and Election Reform; and amended on the Floor.

Introduced by:

Frank B. Aguon, Jr. R. J. Respicio T. C. Ada Aline A. Yamashita, Ph.D. V. Anthony Ada Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. B. J.F. Cruz T. R. Muña Barnes Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D. Chris M. Dueñas Michael T. Limtiaco Brant T. McCreadie Tommy Morrison Vicente (ben) C. Pangelinan Michael F. Q. San Nicolas

AN ACT TO *ADD* A NEW § 79601.2 TO ARTICLE 6 OF CHAPTER 79, TITLE 21, GUAM CODE ANNOTATED, RELATIVE TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A WAR ON TERROR FALLEN HEROES MONUMENT TO HONOR GUAM'S MEN AND WOMEN WHO HAVE COURAGEOUSLY AND SELFLESSLY SERVED OUR ISLAND PEOPLE AND OUR NATION IN THE WAR ON TERROR, AND WHO HAVE MADE THE ULTIMATE SACRIFICE.

1

1

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

2 Section 1. A new §79601.2 is hereby *added* to Article 6 of Chapter 79, Title 21, Guam Code Annotated, pertaining to the establishment of a War on 3 Terror Fallen Heroes Monument in Hagåtña, to read as follows: 4

5

"§ 79601.2. War on Terror Fallen Heroes Monument.

Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the Fallen Heroes of the 6 Pacific Foundation (Guam) is hereby authorized to erect a memorial 7 monument in the Skinner Plaza, Hagåtña, in honor of the ultimate service 8 9 and sacrifices of the men and women who have served in the U S. Armed Forces in the War on Terror, to include Operation Iraqi Freedom and 10 11 **Operation Enduring Freedom.**

The Fallen Heroes of the Pacific Foundation in the preparation and 12 construction of the War on Terror Fallen Heroes Monument shall comply 13 with the following provisions: 14

15

(a) occupy a land space *not to exceed* more than twenty feet (20') in length and twenty feet (20') in width within the northern segment of 16 Skinner Plaza; 17

submit to I Liheslaturan Guåhan the plan and design of the 18 (b)19 monument for legislative approval by statute or resolution. The monument shall include, at a minimum and as provided for in this Chapter, the names 20 21 of Guam's fallen heroes and the branch served in the U.S. Armed Forces; 22 and

shall not hold the government of Guam liable or responsible for 23 (c)24 any expenses related to the construction and maintenance of the monument authorized herein." 25